

NOT YET CALENDARED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 11-1449

SHIELDALLOY METALLURGICAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR

JEFFREY CHIESA
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for State of New Jersey
Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market St.
P.O. Box 093
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0093
(609) 292-1509

MELISSA H. RAKSA
Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel

ANDREW D. REESE
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS,	i
GLOSSARY.....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
Background.....	2
Shieldalloy's Legal Challenges Before Other Forums.....	11
Shieldalloy's Legal Challenges Before This Court.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
Standard of Review.....	17
Point I	
BECAUSE THE NRC FOUND THAT NEW JERSEY'S RADIATION PROTECTION PROGRAM IS ADEQUATE AND COMPATIBLE, THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT REQUIRES THE NRC TO TRANSFER REGULATORY AUTHORITY TO NEW JERSEY.....	17
Point II	
THE TRANSFER OF REGULATORY AUTHORITY DOES NOT DISRUPT SHIELDALLOY'S LICENSING PROCEEDING BECAUSE SHIELDALLOY FAILED TO SUBMIT A TIMELY, ACCEPTABLE DECOMMISSIONING PLAN.....	21
Point III	
NEW JERSEY'S RADIATION PROTECTION PROGRAM IS PROTECTIVE OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENT AND COMPATIBLE WITH THE NRC'S PROGRAM.....	30
A. New Jersey Adopted the ALARA Principle.....	31

B. New Jersey's Regulations Require License Termination
for a Decommissioned Facility..... 33

C. The NRC Properly Found that the Changes New Jersey
Adopted from the NRC's Regulations Are Compatible
and Protective of the Public Safety and Environment. 37

Point IV

NEW JERSEY'S RADIATION PROTECTION PROGRAM IS
FAIR AND IMPARTIAL..... 40

CONCLUSION..... 44

CERTIFICATE OF INTERVENOR..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF SERVICE..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706, 714, 119 S. Ct. 2240, 2247, 144 L.Ed.2d 636, 653 (1999)19

**Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.*, 462 U.S. 87, 103 S. Ct. 2246, 76 L. Ed. 2d 437 (1983)31, 39

New Jersey v. United States NRC, 526 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2008)25

Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. v. NRC, 624 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2010)13, 23, 28

Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. v. State Department of Environmental Prot., 743 F. Supp. 2d 429 (D.N.J. 2010)12

United States v. Kentucky, 252 F.3d 816 (6th Cir.2001).....36

United Transp. Union v. Surface Transp. Bd., 114 F.3d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1997)34

STATE CASES

N.J. State League of Municipalities v. Department of Community Affairs, 729 A.2d 21, 27 (1999)43

In re Senior Appeals Examiners, 290 A.2d 129, 132 (1972)43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1313.....38

33 U.S.C. § 1370.....38

42 U.S.C. § 2011.....3

*42 U.S.C. § 2021.....14, 17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 223225

42 U.S.C. § 2233.....25

42 U.S.C. § 300g.....38

42 U.S.C. § 13201.....10

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. § 9601, et seq.....3

Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of
1972, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(2)37

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

*10 C.F.R. § 20.1003.....9, 16, 25, 27, 31, 32, 34

10 C.F.R. § 20.1101.....16, 31, 33

10 C.F.R. § 20.1403.....7, 16, 24, 26, 31, 32, 33, 36

10 C.F.R. § 40.27.....35

*10 C.F.R. § 40.42.....4, 9, 16, 21, 24, 25, 27, 34

40 C.F.R. § 141.66.....38

NEW JERSEY STATUTES

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:14F-1.....42

NEW JERSEY REGULATIONS

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:9B-1.14.....38

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:9C-1, App.....38

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:26C-1.4.....35

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:26C-7.3.....35

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:26C-7.10.....35

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-2.8.....39

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-4.18.....42

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-6.1.....16, 31, 33, 34

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.1.....35, 40

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.8.....38, 40

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.9.....41

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.11.....16, 33, 37, 41, 42

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.12.....36

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.15.....33

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-58.1.....16, 34

COURT RULES

D.C. Cir. R. 28.....44
N.J. Court Rule 2:2-3.....42

MISCELLANEOUS

40 N.J. Reg. 2309 (a) (May 19, 2008).....9
40 N.J. Reg. 5196 (b) (Sept. 15, 2008).....10
58 Fed. Reg. 62387 (Nov. 26, 1993).....4
58 Fed. Reg. 62387 (Nov. 26, 1993).....23, 24
59 Fed. Reg. 43200 (Aug. 22, 1994).....4, 23, 24
62 Fed. Reg. 39058 (Jul. 21, 1997).....4, 23, 24, 37, 38, 41
62 Fed. Reg. 46517 (Sept. 3, 1997).....37
72 Fed. Reg. 46102 (Aug. 16, 2007).....29
74 Fed. Reg. 25283 (May 27, 2009).....10
74 Fed. Reg. 26739 (June 3, 2009).....10
74 Fed. Reg. 27572 (June 10, 2009).....10
74 Fed. Reg. 28728 (June 17, 2009).....10
74 Fed. Reg. 51882 (Oct. 8, 2009).....9, 10, 39
105 Cong. Rec. S17510 (Sept. 11, 1959).....19
